
PMBI/Empanelment / Drug testing Laboratory/10-2023                                                                                                                                                                                       Page 1 of 2 

PHARMACEUTICALS AND MEDICAL DEVICES BUREAU OF INDIA (PMBI) 
(Set up under the Department of Pharmaceuticals, Govt. of India) 

8th Floor, Videocon Tower, Block E1, Jhandewalan Extension, New Delhi-110055 

Amendment No. 1 
 

Ref. No: - PMBI/Empanelment/Drug Testing Laboratory/10-2023 Dated: 10.01.2024 

 
 

 Tender No. PMBI/Empanelment/Drug Testing Laboratory/10-2023 dated 28/12/2023 for Empanelment of Testing Laboratories for 
Analysis of Drugs, Surgical/Consumables/Medical Devices, Ayurvedic & Food Products for the period of two years t o  Pharmaceuticals and 
Medical Devices Bureau of India (PMBI). 
 Ref: 1. Queries of Pre-Bid meeting held on 08.01.2024 at 11:00 hrs. in conference hall of PMBI (9th Floor)  

           

 
Pharmaceuticals and Medical Devices Bureau of India (PMBI) has invited e-Bids from the interested parties for “e- Tender for Empanelment of 

Testing Laboratories for Analysis of Drugs, Surgical/Consumables/Medical Devices, Ayurvedic & Food Products for the period of Two years ”, vide 

Notice Inviting e-Tender No.- PMBI/Empanelment/Drug Testing Laboratory/10-2023 dated 28/12/2023. Detailed tender document containing eligibility criteria, 

selection mechanism, other terms and conditions are available on the website of Central Public Procurement Portal; www.eprocure.gov.in and PMBI Website; 

www.janaushadhi.gov.in. 

 

The following amendment in Tender Document is hereby authorized as: 
 

S. 
No. 

Tender Clause / 
Reference 

Query / Suggestion Clarification / Amendment 

 
1. 

Annexure-IX 
Clause 4.P And 19 
B(Iii) 
Evaluation Test 
Parameter for Various 
Dosage Form 

(i) Bidder has raised query in reference to annexure no-IX that 
Preservative assay test only applicable for cream/ointment & for 
ophthalmic /Ear drops.  

(ii) Bidder has raised query in reference to annexure no-IX that 
Addition of Ethylene Glycol (EG) and Diethylene Glycol (DEG) 
test in syrup/Suspension. 

After due deliberation, the committee has agreed to amend in 

Annexure IX of the clause 4.P and 19 B(iii): - 

(i)Preservative assay test only applicable for cream/ointment & 

for ophthalmic /Ear drops. 

(ii) Addition of Ethylene Glycol (EG) and Diethylene glycol (DEG) 
test in Syrup/Suspension. 

   2. (Technical Bid - 
Cover “A”): Clause 
13.1.1. in Point No.7 
at Page No.18 Of 
Tender Document 

Bidder has requested to amend video presentation in place of 
documentary presentation under clause 13.1.1 point .7  

After due deliberation, the committee has agreed to amend the 
part of the clause 13.1.1. in point 7 in reference to clause 3N. i.e., 

    For:  
Documentary Presentation of lab in the form of CD/Pen drive 

as well as bidder shall be present on the schedule date & time. 
 

file:///C:/Users/Thakur/AppData/Roaming/Microsoft/Word/www.eprocure.gov.in
http://www.janaushadhi.gov.in/


PMBI/Empanelment / Drug testing Laboratory/10-2023                                                                                                                                                                                       Page 2 of 2 

Read as: 

Video Presentation of lab in the form of CD/Pen drive as well as 

bidder shall be present on the schedule date & time on Zoom 

meeting. 

  3. Clause 3 G. & 13.1.1 
in point no.2; of 
Eligibility Criteria 
(Technical Bid – 
Cover – “A”) at page 
9 & page no.15 of 
the Tender 
Document 

 Bidder has raised query in reference to the eligibility criteria 
under clause no.3 (G) & clause no. 13.1.1. of point no.2 that Lab 
should have a minimum average annual turnover in 
Pharmaceuticals, Food, Drug, Medical Devices & Ayurvedic) of 
Rs. 1 crore for last Three financial years in place of 3 crores i.e., 
2020-2021, 2021-2022 and 2022-2023. 

 

No Change  

Tender condition prevails. 

 

All other contents of tender document remain unaltered. Bidders are requested to quote their Items for Testing considering all the terms and conditions 

of the tender      document including Amendment no. 1 dated 10/01/2024. 
 
 

 
 
 

Sd/- 
               DGM (Procurement & Quality) 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             For & on behalf of PMBI 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 Ph: 011-49431811 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             Email: dgm.pnqc@janaushadhi.gov 


